
 
    publications 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SHS Publications and Documents 
Dealing with or relevant to 

 
AFRICA 

(as per UNESCO regional classification) 

 
DRAFT 

January 2002 / June 2007 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Prepared by Mimouna Abderrahmane
Chief, SHS Documentation Centre 
 
UNESCO SOCIAL AND HUMAN SCIENCES DOCUMENTATION CENTRE
1 rue Miollis 75732 Paris Cedex 15 France 
Tél. : +33 (0)1 45 68 46 38 
Fax : +33 (0)1 45 68 56 77 

mailto:m.abderrahmane@unesco.org
http://www.unesco.org/shs/shsdc
http://www.unesco.org/shs/shsdc
http://www.unesco.org/shs/shsdc
http://www.unesco.org/shs/shsdc
http://www.unesco.org/shs/shsdc
http://www.unesco.org/shs/shsdc
http://www.unesco.org/shs/shsdc
http://www.unesco.org/shs/shsdc
http://www.unesco.org/shs/shsdc
http://www.unesco.org/shs/shsdc


TABLE OF CONTENTS 

TABLE OF CONTENTS ...............................................................................................................................................2 
SOCIAL AND HUMAN SCIENCES..............................................................................................................................3 

SOCIAL SCIENCE AND POLICY MAKING...........................................................................................................................3 
AIDS .............................................................................................................................................................................3 
CULTURE OF PEACE AND HUMAN SECURITY .......................................................................................................3 

HUMAN SECURITY........................................................................................................................................................3 
CULTURE OF PEACE.....................................................................................................................................................4 

DEMOCRACY, GOVERNANCE AND GLOBALIZATION............................................................................................4 
DEMOCRACY AND GOVERNANCE ...................................................................................................................................4 
GLOBALIZATION...........................................................................................................................................................5 

ETHICS OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY...............................................................................................................5 
ETHICS .......................................................................................................................................................................5 

Environmental Ethics ............................................................................................................................................5 
FUTURE STUDIES.......................................................................................................................................................5 

FORESIGHT .................................................................................................................................................................5 
HUMAN RIGHTS IN PERSPECTIVE ...........................................................................................................................6 

HUMAN RIGHTS INSTRUMENTS AND EDUCATION..............................................................................................................6 
STRUGGLE AGAINST DISCRIMINATION AND RACISM..........................................................................................................6 

MIGRATIONS...............................................................................................................................................................7 
INTERNATIONAL INSTRUMENTS ......................................................................................................................................7 

Country Reports on the Ratification of the United Nations Convention on Migrants .............................................7 
MIGRATION POLICY......................................................................................................................................................7 

Case Studies ........................................................................................................................................................7 
PHILOSOPHY AND INTERCULTURAL DIALOGUE...................................................................................................8 

PHILOSOPHY AND INTERCULTURAL DIALOGUE..................................................................................................................8 
PHYSICAL EDUCATION AND SPORT .......................................................................................................................9 

PHYSICAL EDUCATION AND SPORT .................................................................................................................................9 
POVERTY.....................................................................................................................................................................9 
URBAN SUSTAINABILITY AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT...........................................................................9 

URBAN SUSTAINABILITY................................................................................................................................................9 
URBAN PLANNING......................................................................................................................................................10 
SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT......................................................................................................................................10 

WOMEN AND GENDER.............................................................................................................................................11 
GENDER EQUALITY AND DEVELOPMENT .......................................................................................................................11 

ANNEXES ..................................................................................................................................................................12 
ALL TITLES IN ALPHABETICAL ORDER ................................................................................................................12 
AUTHORS AND EDITORS ........................................................................................................................................18 
 
 

 
m.abderrahmane@unesco.org  
SHS/EO/CIP/Documentation Centre 

2

mailto:m.abderrahmane@unesco.org


SOCIAL AND HUMAN SCIENCES 

SOCIAL SCIENCE AND POLICY MAKING 

1. Evaluation of the MOST National Liaison Committees (NLCs). Questionnaire 
Paris, UNESCO, 2005. 14 p. 
SHS.05/CONF.205/8C + ADD. (in English only) 
Also available in French and Spanish  

2. Excellence in social science. International Social Science Journal, No. 180 
Crowley, John (Editor) 
Blackwell Publishing/UNESCO, 2004. p. 189-341 
0020-8701 
Also available in Arabic, Chinese and French  

3. International Forum on the Social Science – Policy Nexus. Buenos Aires, Argentina, 20-24 
February 2006  

Paris, UNESCO, 2005. 96 p.  
SHS/2005/PI/H/8 REV.2 
Multilingual English/French/Spanish  

4. Social science: the research and policy connection. SHS Newsletter No. 07 
Paris, UNESCO, 2004. 24 p. 
SHS/2005/PI/H/1 
Also available in French and Russian  

5. Thought for action – a matter of place. SHS Newsletter No. 11 
Paris, UNESCO, 2005. 24 p. 
Also available in French, Russian and Spanish  

6. Tracking impact: case studies on the social science/policy nexus. International Social Science 
Journal, No. 179 

Crowley, John (Editor) 
Blackwell Publishing/UNESCO, 2004. p. 1-184 p. 
0020-8701 
Also available in Arabic, Chinese, French and Spanish  

AIDS  

7. Babiza's story. Indaba kaBabiza. By children for children series, No. 1 
Ndlovu, Siphelele; Centre for HIV/AIDS Networking (South Africa) 
Durban, HIVAN, 2004. 33 p. 
0-620-33140-2 
Bilingual English/Zulu  

8. Social Science Perspectives on HIV/AIDS. International Social Science Journal, No. 186 
Crowley, John (Editor) 
Blackwell Publishing/UNESCO, 2005. p. 591-755 
0020-8701 
Also available in Arabic  

CULTURE OF PEACE AND HUMAN SECURITY 

HUMAN SECURITY 

9. Peaceful co-existence in South Africa in the millennium. A review of social indicators in the 2002 
democracy study. Letters from Byblos No. 4 

Moller, Valerie; International Centre for Human Sciences (ICHS, Lebanon)
Byblos, ICHS, 2004. 40 p. 

 
m.abderrahmane@unesco.org  
SHS/EO/CIP/Documentation Centre 

3

http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0013/001395/139599e.pdf
http://www.unesco.org/
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0013/001395/139599f.pdf
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0013/001395/139599s.pdf
http://www.blackwellpublishing.com/
http://www.unesco.org/
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0014/001431/143119m.pdf
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0014/001431/143119m.pdf
http://www.unesco.org/
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0014/001431/143119m.pdf
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0013/001383/138384e.pdf
http://www.unesco.org/
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0013/001383/138384f.pdf
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0013/001383/138384r.pdf
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0014/001429/142987E.pdf
http://www.unesco.org/
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0014/001429/142987F.pdf
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0014/001429/142987R.pdf
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0014/001429/142987S.pdf
http://www.blackwellpublishing.com/
http://www.unesco.org/
http://portal.unesco.org/shs/en/file_download.php/e54dd079df56bb21c3c55bbe6fba1e51fulltext179spa.pdf
http://www.hivan.org.za/
http://www.hivan.org.za/
http://www.blackwellpublishing.com/
http://www.unesco.org/
http://portal.unesco.org/en/ev.php-URL_ID=9540&URL_DO=DO_TOPIC&URL_SECTION=201.html
http://portal.unesco.org/en/ev.php-URL_ID=9540&URL_DO=DO_TOPIC&URL_SECTION=201.html
mailto:m.abderrahmane@unesco.org


9953-0-0250-9  

10. Perceptions of culture and Democracy in Metropolitan Kinshasa, Democratic Republic of Congo. 
A survey study. Letters from Byblos No. 6 

Schlee, Beatrice; International Centre for Human Sciences (ICHS, Lebanon)
Byblos, ICHS, 2004. 74 p. 
9953-0-0278-9  

11. Searching for best practices to counter human trafficking in Africa: a focus on women and 
children 

Truong, Thanh Dam; Belen Angeles, Maria 
Paris, UNESCO, 2005. 77 p. 
SHS/2005/PI/H/2 REV.  

12. La Violence et ses causes: où en sommes-nous? 
Institut des hautes études de défense nationale (France) 
Paris, UNESCO/Economica (Collection Défis), 2005. 134 p. 
92-3-203989-3 (UNESCO); 2-7178-5049-x (Economica) 
Also available in English (92-3-103989-x)  

13. What agenda for human security in the twenty-first century? 
Paris, UNESCO, 2005. 296 p. 
SHS/FPH/PHS/2005/PI/H/3  

CULTURE OF PEACE 

14. Ethno-Religious Conflict and Modes of Its Regulation. A Conference Report. Byblos Autumn 
School 2003. Letters from Byblos, No. 5 

Fakhoury, Tamirace; International Centre for Human Sciences (ICHS, Lebanon)
Byblos, ICHS, 2004. 60 p. 
9953-0-0254-1  

15. Des Frontières en Afrique du XIIe au XXe siècle 
Paris, UNESCO, 2005. 324 p. 
SHS/FPH/PHS/HI/05/PI/2  

16. Guerre et Réconciliation. Journée de la philosophie à l'UNESCO 2003, texte choisi No. 5 
Boni, Tanella; Cassin, Barbara; Deletré-Doussau, Sophie; Harris, Léonard; Rabotnikof, Nora 
Paris, UNESCO, 2005. 162 p.  

17. SHS Views No. 15. The Battle for Peace 
Paris, UNESCO, 2006. 32 p. 
Also available in French  

18. Women and peace in Africa. Case studies on traditional conflict resolution practices 
Paris, UNESCO, 2003. 131 p. 
SHS.2003/WS/38 
Also available in French  

DEMOCRACY, GOVERNANCE AND GLOBALIZATION 

DEMOCRACY AND GOVERNANCE 

19. Democracy, civil society and the South African Constitution: some challenges. MOST Discussion 
Paper, No. 65 

Jagwanth, Saras 
Paris, UNESCO, 2003. 22 p. 
SHS.2003/WS/8  

20. Democracy and human rights in multicultural societies  
Koenig, Matthias; De Guchteneire, Paul 
Paris, UNESCO; Hampshire, UK, Ashgate Publishing, 2007. 308 p. 
978-92-3104050-4; 978-0-7546-7029-2; 978-0-7546-7030-8 
 
m.abderrahmane@unesco.org  
SHS/EO/CIP/Documentation Centre 

4

http://portal.unesco.org/en/ev.php-URL_ID=9540&URL_DO=DO_TOPIC&URL_SECTION=201.html
http://portal.unesco.org/en/ev.php-URL_ID=9540&URL_DO=DO_TOPIC&URL_SECTION=201.html
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0013/001384/138447e.pdf
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0013/001384/138447e.pdf
http://www.unesco.org/
http://www.ihedn.fr/
http://www.unesco.org/
http://www.economica.fr/
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0014/001405/140553e.pdf
http://www.unesco.org/
http://portal.unesco.org/en/ev.php-URL_ID=9540&URL_DO=DO_TOPIC&URL_SECTION=201.html
http://portal.unesco.org/en/ev.php-URL_ID=9540&URL_DO=DO_TOPIC&URL_SECTION=201.html
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0013/001398/139816f.pdf
http://www.unesco.org/
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0014/001423/142323fo.pdf
http://www.unesco.org/
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0014/001489/148922e.pdf
http://www.unesco.org/
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0014/001489/148922f.pdf
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0013/001332/133274e.pdf
http://www.unesco.org/
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0013/001332/133274f.pdf
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0012/001295/129557e.pdf
http://www.unesco.org/
http://www.unesco.org/
mailto:m.abderrahmane@unesco.org


21. Globalizing women: transnational feminist networks 
Moghadam, Valentine 
Baltimore, Md., Johns Hopkins University, 2005. 251 p. 
0-8018-8024-6  

22. Governance, civil society and NGOs in Mozambique. MOST Discussion Paper, No. 56 
Bellucci, Stefano 
Paris, UNESCO, 2002. 50 p. 
SHS.2002/WS/7  

23. International directory of institutions on democracy and governance. v.1. International directory 
of institutions on democracy and governance. - v.2. Rôle de l'UNESCO dans la promotion de la 
démocratie: quelques repères 

Paris, UNESCO, 2003. 1 CD-ROM 
Multilingual English/French  

24. Organisations communautaires et associations de quartier en milieu urbain Ouest-africain. 
Etudes et recherches, no. 220 

Wade, Salimata; Soumaré, Mohamed; Ly, El Housseynou; Enda Tiers-Monde (Senegal) 
Dakar, Enda Tiers-Monde, 2002. 121 p. 
92-9130-037-3; 0850-8526  

25. La Question Bamiléké pendant l'ouverture démocratique au Cameroun: retour d'un débat occulté. 
MOST Discussion Paper, No. 61 

Zognong, Dieudonné 
Paris, UNESCO, 2002. 17 p. 
SHS.2002/WS/10  

GLOBALIZATION 

26. On m’appelle à régner. Mondialisation, pouvoirs et rapports de genre 
Reysoo, Fenneke; Verschuur, Christine; Commission suisse pour l’UNESCO
Berne, Commission suisse pour l’UNESCO; Berne DDC; Genève, IUED, 2003. 258 p. 
2-88247-052-5  

ETHICS OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY 

ETHICS 

ENVIRONMENTAL ETHICS 

27. Best ethical practice in water use 
Brelet, Claudine; Selborne, John; World Commission on the Ethics of Scientific Knowledge and Technology 
(COMEST)
Paris, UNESCO, 2004. 54 p. 
SHS-2005/WS/46 
Also available in French  

28. Some Examples of Best Ethical Practice in Water Use 
Brelet, Claudine; Selborne, John; World Commission on the Ethics of Scientific Knowledge and Technology 
(COMEST)
Paris, UNESCO, 2004. 59 p. 
Also available in French  

FUTURE STUDIES 

FORESIGHT 

29. Foresight: the future in the present. SHS Newsletter No. 04 
Paris, UNESCO, 2004. 32 p. 
Also available in French  and Russian  

 
m.abderrahmane@unesco.org  
SHS/EO/CIP/Documentation Centre 

5

http://www.jhu.edu/
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0012/001252/125280e.pdf
http://www.unesco.org/
http://www.unesco.org/
http://www.enda.sn/
http://www.enda.sn/
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0012/001264/126457f.pdf
http://www.unesco.org/
http://www.iued.unige.ch/information/publications/yp_tm_on_m_apelle_a_regner.html
http://www.unesco.ch/home_f.htm
http://www.unesco.ch/home_f.htm
http://www.iued.ch/
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0013/001344/134430e.pdf
http://portal.unesco.org/shs/en/ev.php-URL_ID=6193&URL_DO=DO_TOPIC&URL_SECTION=201.html
http://portal.unesco.org/shs/en/ev.php-URL_ID=6193&URL_DO=DO_TOPIC&URL_SECTION=201.html
http://www.unesco.org/
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0013/001344/134430fo.pdf
http://portal.unesco.org/shs/en/file_download.php/d0cbce96acbd61fd1e1b165686824271water_use.pdf
http://portal.unesco.org/shs/en/ev.php-URL_ID=6193&URL_DO=DO_TOPIC&URL_SECTION=201.html
http://portal.unesco.org/shs/en/ev.php-URL_ID=6193&URL_DO=DO_TOPIC&URL_SECTION=201.html
http://www.unesco.org/
http://portal.unesco.org/shs/en/file_download.php/1a789424e0b1fc3c91ef85dff6c899c5eau_gouvernance.pdf
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0013/001344/134411e.pdf
http://www.unesco.org/
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0013/001344/134411f.pdf
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0013/001344/134411r.pdf
mailto:m.abderrahmane@unesco.org


HUMAN RIGHTS IN PERSPECTIVE 

HUMAN RIGHTS INSTRUMENTS AND EDUCATION 

30. Advancing human rights in an era of globalization. SHS Newsletter No. 06 
Paris, UNESCO, 2004. 24 p. 
Also available in French and Russian  

31. Droits de l'homme, citoyenneté et démocratie locale au Sénégal. Rapport final 
Danish International Development Agency 
Paris, UNESCO, 2005. 17 p. 
FMR/SHS/05/209(FIT); FIT/510/SEN/3055/Rapport final  

32. Formation en Droits de l'Homme, Citoyenneté et Démocratie Locale. Guide du Formateur. / Cahier 
du Participant No. 1: Connaissance des droits de l'homme (32 p.). / Cahier du Participant No. 2: 
Droits de l'homme et politique d'inclusion: un développement local pour tous (34 p.). / Cahier du 
Participant No. 3: Droits de l'homme et politique de participation à un développement local avec 
tous (31 p.). / Cahier du Participant No. 4: Droits de l'homme, gestion locale et décentralisation (24 
p.). / Cahier du Participant No. 5: Droits de l'homme et développement local durable (29 p.). / Cahier 
du Participant No. 6: Droits de l'homme et initiatives locales (32 p.) 

UNESCO Dakar Office (BREDA); DANIDA
Dakar, UNESCO Dakar Office (BREDA), 2003. Various pagings  

33. Formation en Droits Humains, Citoyenneté et Démocratie Locale. Guide du Formateur. / Cahier du 
Participant No. 1: Droits humains et démocratie locale. / Cahier du Participant No. 2: Gouvernance 
locale: rôles des acteurs locaux dans la mise en œuvre des droits humains 

UNESCO Bureau multi-pays de Bamako pour le Burkina Faso, le Mali et le Niger; Ministère de l’Administration 
Territoirale et des Collectivités Locales (Mali); Gouvernement du Grand-Duché de Luxembourg 
Bamako, UNESCO Bamako, 2004. Various pagings  

34. Human Rights at the heart of UNESCO programming. SHS Newsletter No. 10 
Paris, UNESCO, 2005. 32 p. 
Also available in French and Russian 

35. UNESCO Chairs in human rights, democracy, peace and tolerance. Bulletin, no. 6/7, Nov. 2005 
Koehler, Werner; European University Center for Peace Studies (Austria) 
Stadtschlaining, European University Center for Peace Studies, 2005. 184 p. + 1 CD-ROM 
3-900630-20-8 

36. World directory of human rights research and training institutions, 2003 
Paris, UNESCO, 2003. 371 p.  
SHS.2003/WS/31  

37. A World order based on human rights and democracy. SHS Newsletter No. 05 
Paris, UNESCO, 2004. 24 p. 
Also available in French and Russian  

STRUGGLE AGAINST DISCRIMINATION AND RACISM 

38. Remembering Slavery. International Social Science Journal, No. 188 
Crowley, John (Editor) 
Blackwell Publishing/UNESCO, 2006. p. 181-383 
0020-8701  

39. SHS Newsletter No. 12. UNESCO against racism 
Paris, UNESCO, 2006. 32 p. 
Also available in French and Russian  

40. Struggle against discrimination. Studies on Human Rights Series 
Mushakoji, Kinhide; Jureidini, Ray; Miyajima, Takashi; Boston, Thomas D. ; Nair-Reichert, Usha; Diop, Diallo; Khalil, 
Annie 
Paris, UNESCO, 2004. 240 p.  

41. Understanding and combating the different forms of racism. SHS Newsletter No. 02 

 
m.abderrahmane@unesco.org  
SHS/EO/CIP/Documentation Centre 

6

http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0013/001363/136381e.pdf
http://www.unesco.org/
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0013/001363/136381f.pdf
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0013/001363/136381r.pdf
http://www.unesco.org/
http://www.dakar.unesco.org/
http://www.danida.dk/
http://www.dakar.unesco.org/
http://www.un.org.ml/snu/unesco.htm
http://www.un.org.ml/snu/unesco.htm
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0014/001412/141249E.pdf
http://www.unesco.org/
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0014/001412/141249f.pdf
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0014/001412/141249r.pdf
http://www.aspr.ac.at/welcome.htm
http://www.aspr.ac.at/welcome.htm
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0013/001321/132133m.pdf
http://www.unesco.org/
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0013/001354/135442e.pdf
http://www.unesco.org/
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0013/001354/135442f.pdf
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0013/001354/135442r.pdf
http://www.blackwellpublishing.com/
http://www.unesco.org/
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0014/001448/144835e.pdf
http://www.unesco.org/
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0014/001448/144835f.pdf
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0014/001448/144835r.pdf
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0013/001397/139712e.pdf
http://www.unesco.org/
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0013/001312/131271e.pdf
mailto:m.abderrahmane@unesco.org


Paris, UNESCO, 2003. 24 p. 
Also available in French  

MIGRATIONS 

42. SHS Views No. 14. International migration 
Paris, UNESCO, 2006. 32 p. 
Also available in French and Russian  

INTERNATIONAL INSTRUMENTS 

COUNTRY REPORTS ON THE RATIFICATION OF THE UNITED NATIONS CONVENTION ON MIGRANTS 

43. Migration de travail et protection des droits humains en Afrique (Gabon, le Niger, le Cameroun, le 
Bénin); pour une ratification de la Convention internationale pour la protection des droits de tous 
les travailleurs migrants et de leur famille. Rapports par pays sur la ratification de la Convention des 
Nations Unies sur les droits des migrants 

Sall, Babacar 
Paris, UNESCO, 2005. 72 p. (Electronic version only) 
SHS/2005/MC/8 

44. Migration internationale et droits des travailleurs au Sénégal. Rapports par pays sur la ratification 
de la Convention des Nations Unies sur les droits des migrants 

Fall, Papa Demba 
Paris, UNESCO, 2003. 49 p. 
SHS/2003/MC/5 

45. The Rights of migrants workers and members of their families: Nigeria Country reports on the 
ratification of the UN Convention on Migrants 

Adedokun, Olaide A.  
Paris, UNESCO, 2003. 32 p. 
SHS/2003/MC/7 

MIGRATION POLICY 

CASE STUDIES 

46. Burkina Faso: migration et droits des travailleurs, 1897-2003 
Pacere, Titinga Frédéric 
Paris, UNESCO/Editions Karthala, 2004. 262 p. 
92-3-203943-5; 2-84586-517-1  

47. Creating a borderless West Africa: constraints and prospects for intra-regional migration. 
Migration Without Borders Series, No. 1 (Draft) 

Adepoju, Aderanti 
Paris, UNESCO, 2005. 12 p. 
SHS/2005/MWB/1  

48. État-nation et migrations en Afrique de l'Ouest: le défi de la mondialisation. Migration Without 
Borders Series, No. 2 (Draft) 

Fall, Papa Demba 
Paris, UNESCO, 2004. 22 p. 
SHS/2004/MWB/2 

49. Poverty, gender and human trafficking in Sub-Saharan Africa: rethinking best practices in 
migration management  

Truong, Thanh Dam 
Paris, UNESCO, 2006. 151 p. 
SHS/CCT/2006/PI/H/1 

50. La traite des personnes au Bénin : Facteurs et recommandations. Document d'orientation 
stratégique No. 14.3(F) 

Bacquet, Caroline; Daou, Ali; Bagheritari, Manilee; Pécoud, Antoine; Rubenstein, Julietta; Terada, Saori 

 
m.abderrahmane@unesco.org  
SHS/EO/CIP/Documentation Centre 

7

http://www.unesco.org/
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0013/001312/131271f.pdf
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0014/001469/146990E.pdf
http://www.unesco.org/
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0014/001469/146990F.pdf
http://www.unesco.ru/files/docs/shs/nl/SHSregards14_rus.pdf
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0014/001424/142434f.pdf
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0014/001424/142434f.pdf
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0014/001424/142434f.pdf
http://www.unesco.org/
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0013/001395/139532f.pdf
http://www.unesco.org/
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0013/001395/139534e.pdf
http://www.unesco.org/
http://www.unesco.org/
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0013/001391/139142e.pdf
http://www.unesco.org/
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0013/001391/139144f.pdf
http://www.unesco.org/
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0014/001432/143227e.pdf
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0014/001432/143227e.pdf
http://www.unesco.org/
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0015/001508/150823f.pdf
mailto:m.abderrahmane@unesco.org


Paris, UNESCO, 2007. 68 p. 
SHS/CCT/2007/PI/H/5 

51. La traite des personnes au Togo : Facteurs et recommandations. Document d'orientation 
stratégique No. 14.4(F) 

Bacquet, Caroline; Daou, Ali; Mehl, Géraldine; Pécoud, Antoine; Rubenstein, Julietta; Terada, Saori 
Paris, UNESCO, 2007. 69 p. 
SHS/CCT/2007/PI/H/4 

PHILOSOPHY AND INTERCULTURAL DIALOGUE 

PHILOSOPHY AND INTERCULTURAL DIALOGUE 

52. Best practices using indigenous knowledge 
Boven, Karin; Morohashi, Jun (Editors); Netherlands Organization for International Cooperation in Higher Education
The Hague, NUFFIC/UNESCO-MOST, 2002. 280 p.  
90-5464-032-4  

53. Comment philosopher en Afrique aujourd'hui ? Journée de la philosophie à l'UNESCO 2004, texte 
choisi No. 2 

Diagne, Souleymane Bachir; Bolivar, Faubert; Diagne, Ramatoulaye; Douailler, Stéphane; Emongo, Lomomba 
Paris, UNESCO, 2006. 129 p. 

54. Identités, croyances, images. Diogène, No. 199 
Costa Giovangigli, Paola (Editor) 
Paris, UNESCO/ICPHS, 2002. 160 p. 
2130526721 
Also available in English  

55. The Importance of philosophy: think about thinking. SHS Newsletter No. 01 
Paris, UNESCO, 2003. 24 p. 
Also available in Chinese and French  

56. Indigenous Knowledge. International Social Science Journal, No. 173 
Crowley, John (Editor) 
Blackwell Publishing/UNESCO, 2002. p. 277-419 
0020-8701 
Also available in Arabic, French, Russian and Spanish  

57. Monde arabe et Monde occidental: un dialogue philosophique par une approche transculturelle. 
Transcender les cultures. Journée de la philosophie à l'UNESCO 2003, texte choisi No. 3 

Botbol-Baum, Mylène; Herra, Rafael Angel; Lalèyê, Isiaka Prosper; Trottmann, Christian; Sandkühler, Hans Jörg; 
Wahba, Mourad 
Paris, UNESCO, 2005. 102 p. 

58. Multilingualism on the Internet / Multilinguisme sur l’Internet. International Journal on 
Multicultural Societies Vol. 6, No. 1 

Koenig, Matthias (Editor in chief) 
Paris, UNESCO, 2004. p. 1-195 (Electronic version only) 
1564-4901 
Multilingual English/French

59. Pluralism and Multiculturalism in Colonial and Post-Colonial Societies. International Journal on 
Multicultural Societies Vol. 5, No. 2 

Koenig, Matthias (Editor in chief) 
Paris, UNESCO, 2003. p. 104-192 (Electronic version only) 
1564-4901  

60. Pour une rencontre des rationalités. Diogène, No. 202 
Costa Giovangigli, Paola (Editor) 
Paris, UNESCO/ICPHS, 2003. 192 p. 
2130537790 
Also available in English  

 
m.abderrahmane@unesco.org  
SHS/EO/CIP/Documentation Centre 

8

http://www.unesco.org/
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0015/001508/150822f.pdf
http://www.unesco.org/
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0014/001478/147859e.pdf
http://www.nuffic.nl/
http://www.nuffic.nl/
http://www.unesco.org/shs/most
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0014/001460/146017fo.pdf
http://www.unesco.org/
http://www.unesco.org/cipsh/
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0013/001300/130024e.pdf
http://www.unesco.org/
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0013/001300/130024f.pdf
http://www.blackwellpublishing.com/
http://www.unesco.org/
http://www.unesco.org/issj/rics173/Fulltext173spacomp.pdf
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0014/001423/142321fo.pdf
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0014/001423/142321fo.pdf
http://www.unesco.org/
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0013/001385/138569E.pdf
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0013/001385/138569f.pdf
http://www.unesco.org/
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0013/001385/138569E.pdf
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0013/001385/138569f.pdf
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0013/001387/138797E.pdf
http://www.unesco.org/
http://www.unesco.org/cipsh/
mailto:m.abderrahmane@unesco.org


61. Protecting Endangered Minority Languages: Sociolinguistic Perspectives. International Journal 
on Multicultural Societies Vol. 4, No. 2 

Koenig, Matthias (Editor in chief) 
Paris, UNESCO, 2002. p. 148-275. (Electronic version only) 
1564-4901 

62. SHS Views No. 16. Let's get philosophical! 
Paris, UNESCO, 2006. 32 p. 
Also available in French  

PHYSICAL EDUCATION AND SPORT 

PHYSICAL EDUCATION AND SPORT 

63. SHS Views No. 13. Doping: UNESCO provides an international framework 
Paris, UNESCO, 2006. 28 p. 
Also available in French and Russian 

POVERTY 

64. Changing the outlook. Eradication of poverty in urban areas 
Standing Committee of Non-governmental Organizations 
Paris, UNESCO, 2002. 167 p. 
SHS.2000/WS/10 (Fre); SHS.2002/WS/13 (Eng) 
Also available in French (2000) 

65. Human trafficking in Mozambique: root causes and recommendations. Policy paper poverty 
series, No. 14.1 

Paris, UNESCO, 2006. 71 p. 
SHS/CCT/2006/PI/H/3 
Also available in Portuguese 

66. Human trafficking in Nigeria: root causes and recommendations. Policy paper poverty series, No. 
14.2 

Paris, UNESCO, 2006. 70 p. 
SHS/CCT/2006/PI/H/2 

67. La pauvreté, une fatalité? Promouvoir l'autonomie et la sécurité humaine des groupes 
défavorisés: Bénin, Burkina Faso, Mali, Niger 

Futurs Africains (Côte d'Ivoire) 
Paris, UNESCO/Editions Karthala, 2002. 283 p. 
92-3-203878-1; 2-84586-327-6 

68. Transformation of micro-finance schemes from subsistence living to small-scale enterprises in 
Nigeria. Analysis of policies for integration of science and technology into the clients' activities. 
Policy paper poverty series, No. 11.2 

Oji, Kalu O.; UNESCO Office Nairobi and Regional Bureau for Science in Africa 
Paris, UNESCO, 2006. 31 p. 

URBAN SUSTAINABILITY AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT 

URBAN SUSTAINABILITY 

69. Des brèches dans la ville. Organisations urbaines, environnement et transformations des 
rapports de genre 

Hainard, François; Verschuur, Christine (eds) 
Berne, Institut universitaire d'études du développement, 2006. 294 p. 
2-88247-063-0 

70. Les Divisions de la ville. Les mots de la ville/City Words/Le parole della città No. 2 
 
m.abderrahmane@unesco.org  
SHS/EO/CIP/Documentation Centre 

9

http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0013/001387/138795E.pdf
http://www.unesco.org/
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0015/001500/150023E.pdf
http://www.unesco.org/
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0015/001500/150023f.pdf
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0014/001463/146324E.pdf
http://www.unesco.org/
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0014/001463/146324F.pdf
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0014/001463/146324r.pdf
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0012/001202/120260e.pdf
http://www.unesco.org/
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0012/001202/120260fo.pdf
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0014/001478/147846e.pdf
http://www.unesco.org/
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0014/001478/147846por.pdf
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0014/001478/147844e.pdf
http://www.unesco.org/
http://www.unesco.org/
http://www.karthala.com/
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0015/001508/150846e.pdf
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0015/001508/150846e.pdf
http://www.unesco.org/
mailto:m.abderrahmane@unesco.org


Topalov, Christian 
Paris, UNESCO/Editions de la Maison des sciences de l'homme, 2002. 469 p. 
92-3-203852-8; 2-7351-0925-9 

71. Les Enfants de Thula Mntwana: grandir dans la ville 
Cameron, Shaun 
Paris, UNESCO/Jill Kruger Research, 2002. 1 Video-Cassette, Color, VHS (Secam), 26 minutes 
92-3-203875-7 
Also available in English and Spanish  

72. Femmes et politiques urbaines. Ruses, luttes et stratégies 
Hainard, François; Verschuur, Christine 
Paris, UNESCO/Editions Karthala, 2004. 103 p. 
92-3-203885-4; 2-84586-500-7 
Also available in Spanish (2006) 
Abstract

73. Growing up in an urbanising world 
Chawla, Louise 
Paris, UNESCO; London, Earthscan, 2002. 254 p. 
92-3-103817-6  

74. International public debates: urban policies and the city/Débats publics internationaux: politiques 
urbaines et le droit à la ville. Human settlements and socio-cultural environment, No. 57 

International Social Science Council; United Nations Human Settlements Programme, 2006. 236 p. + 1 CD-ROM 
SHS/2006/PI/H/4 
Multilingual English/French

75. Parler en ville, parler de la ville: essais sur les registres urbains. Les mots de la ville/City 
Words/Le parole della città No. 3 

Wald, Paul; Leimdorfer, François 
Paris, UNESCO/Editions de la Maison des sciences de l'homme, 2004. 276 p. 
92-3-203937-0; 2-7351-0967-4 
Abstract  

76. Pouvoir des femmes et gestion de l’environnement 
Tall-Karembega, Kadidia 
UNESCO MOST, 2002. 22 p.  

77. Urban fabric and society: which policies for the future? SHS Newsletter No. 08 
Paris, UNESCO, 2005. 28 p. 
Also available in French and Russian  

78. Urban Partnerships. International Social Science Journal, No. 172  
Crowley, John (Editor) 
Blackwell Publishing/UNESCO, 2002. p. 171-271 
0020-8701 
Also available in Arabic, French and Spanish  

URBAN PLANNING 

79. Gouverner les villes du Sud: défis pour la recherche et pour l'action. Actes du Colloque 
international du PRUD (Programme de recherche urbaine pour le développement). UNESCO, 5-7 Mai 
2004  

France. Ministère des affaires étrangères. Direction générale de la coopération internationale et du développement 
Paris, Ministère des affaires étrangères, 2004. 296 p. 
2-11-095075-7  

SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT 

80. Cultural Diversity and Biodiversity. International Social Science Journal, No. 187 
Crowley, John (Editor) 
Blackwell Publishing/UNESCO, 2006. p. 1-179 
0020-8701  

 
m.abderrahmane@unesco.org  
SHS/EO/CIP/Documentation Centre 

10

http://www.unesco.org/
http://www.editions1.msh-paris.fr/
http://www.unesco.org/
http://www.unesco.org/
http://www.karthala.com/
http://upo.unesco.org/details.aspx?Code_Livre=4247
http://www.unesco.org/
http://www.earthscan.co.uk/
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0014/001461/146179m.pdf
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0014/001461/146179m.pdf
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0014/001461/146179m.pdf
http://www.unesco.org/
http://www.editions1.msh-paris.fr/
http://upo.unesco.org/details.aspx?Code_Livre=4223
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0013/001390/139047e.pdf
http://www.unesco.org/
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0013/001390/139047f.pdf
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0013/001390/139047R.pdf
http://www.blackwellpublishing.com/
http://www.unesco.org/
http://portal.unesco.org/shs/en/file_download.php/3b780dbf72ccde0209cc337186f5caa9Fulltext172spa.pdf
http://www.blackwellpublishing.com/
http://www.unesco.org/
mailto:m.abderrahmane@unesco.org


81. Sustainable mobility. International Social Science Journal, No. 176 
Crowley, John (Editor) 
Blackwell Publishing/UNESCO, 2003. p. 173-360 
0020-8701 
Also available in Arabic , Chinese, French, Russian and Spanish  

WOMEN AND GENDER 

GENDER EQUALITY AND DEVELOPMENT 

82. Gender inequalities in Kenya  
Creighton, Colin; Yieke, Felicia; Okely, Judith; Mareri, Lydia; Wafula, Christopher; Smith, Eunice 
Paris, UNESCO, 2006. 175 p. 
SHS.2006/WS/1 

83. Genre, pouvoirs et justice sociale. Cahiers genre et développement, No.4 
Paris, L’Harmattan, IUED, EFI, 2003. 283 p. 
2-7475-5727-8  

84. Pouvoir des femmes et gestion de l’environnement 
Tall-Karembega, Kadidia 
UNESCO MOST, 2002. 22 p.  

85. Taking Stock. Women's Empowerment Ten Years after Beijing. International Social Science 
Journal, No. 184 

Crowley, John (Editor) 
Blackwell Publishing/UNESCO, 2005. p.197-415 
0020-8701 
Also available in Arabic and Chinese  

86. Thiaroye sur Mer, ca kanam ! (Thiaroye sur Mer, en avant !) 
ENDA/UNESCO MOST, 2002. 18 p. (Brochure)  
 
 

 
m.abderrahmane@unesco.org  
SHS/EO/CIP/Documentation Centre 

11

http://www.blackwellpublishing.com/
http://www.unesco.org/
http://www.unesco.org/issj/rics176/fulltext176spa.pdf
http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0014/001458/145887e.pdf
http://www.unesco.org/
http://www.editions-harmattan.fr/
http://www.iued.ch/
http://www.blackwellpublishing.com/
http://www.unesco.org/
mailto:m.abderrahmane@unesco.org


ANNEXES 

ALL TITLES IN ALPHABETICAL ORDER 

(Original titles are in bold)
 
 

A 

Aborigennye znanija. Meždunarodnyj Žurnal 
Social’nyx Nauk, 173 · 8 

Advancing human rights in an era of 
globalization. SHS Newsletter No. 06 · 6 

Alianzas urbanas. Revista internacional de ciencias 
sociales, No. 172 · 10 

B 

Babiza's story. Indaba kaBabiza. By children for 
children series, No. 1 · 3 

Bataille de la paix, La. SHS Regards No. 15 · 4 
Battle for Peace, The. SHS Views No. 15 · 4 
Best ethical practice in water use · 5 
Best practices using indigenous knowledge · 8 
Bjulleten’ SHS 04. Predvidenie –Eto Sozdanie 

Buduščego v Nastojaščem · 5 
Bjulleten’ SHS 05. Mirovoj Porjadok, Osnovannyj na 

Demokratii i Pravakh Čeloveka · 6 
Bjulleten’ SHS 06. Prava Čeloveka v Epokhu 

Globanizacii · 6 
Bjulleten’ SHS 07. Socialnye Nauki: Svjaz’ 

Issledovanij i Politiki · 3 
Bjulleten’ SHS 08. Gorod i Obščestvo: Politika na 

Buduščee · 10 
Bjulleten’ SHS 10. Prava Čeloveka v Osnove 

Programm JUNESKO · 6 
Bjulleten’ SHS 11. Mysli v Dela – Vopros 

Prostranstva · 3 
Bjulleten’ SHS 12. JUNESKO Protiv Rasizma · 6 
Brèches dans la ville. Organisations urbaines, 

environnement et transformations des 
rapports de genre, Des · 9 

Burkina Faso: migration et droits des 
travailleurs, 1897-2003 · 7 

C 

Changer le regard. Elimination de la pauvreté en 
milieu urbain · 9 

Changing the outlook. Eradication of poverty in 
urban areas · 9 

Children of Thula Mntwana. Growing up in cities · 10 
Ciudades y empoderamiento de las mujeres. 

Luchas y estrategias para el cambio social · 10 

Comment philosopher en Afrique aujourd'hui. 
Journée de la philosophie à l'UNESCO 2004, 
texte choisi No. 2 · 8 

Comprendre et combattre les différentes formes de 
racisme. SHS Newsletter No. 02 · 7 

Conocimiento indígena, El. Revista internacional de 
ciencias sociales, No. 173 · 8 

Creating a borderless West Africa: constraints 
and prospects for intra-regional migration. 
Migration Without Borders Series, No. 1 
(Draft) · 7 

Cultural Diversity and Biodiversity. International 
Social Science Journal, No. 187 · 10 

D 

Democracy and human rights in multicultural 
societies · 4 

Democracy, civil society and the South African 
Constitution: some challenges. MOST 
Discussion Paper, No. 65 · 4 

Diogène, No. 199. Identités, croyances, images · 
8 

Diogène, No. 202. Pour une rencontre des 
rationalités · 8 

Diogenes, No. 199. Identities, Beliefs, Images · 8 
Diogenes, No. 202. Encounter Between 

Rationalities · 8 
Divisions de la ville, Les. Les mots de la 

ville/City Words/Le parole della città No. 2 · 9 
Dopage: l’UNESCO offre un cadre juridique 

international. SHS Regards No. 13 · 9 
Doping\: JUNESKO Predostavljaet Meždunarodnyje 

Pravovye Ramki. SHS – Vzgljad 13 · 9 
Doping: UNESCO provides an international 

framework . SHS Views No. 13 · 9 
Droits de l'homme, citoyenneté et démocratie 

locale au Sénégal. Rapport final · 6 
Droits humains au coeur des programmes de 

l'UNESCO, Les. SHS Newsletter No.10 · 6 

E 

Eau et la gouvernance : quelques exemples des 
meilleures pratiques ethiques, L’ · 5 

Efectos de las investigaciones en la política: 
monografías en torno a los vínculos entre 
ciencias sociales y políticas públicas, Los. 
Revista internacional de ciencias sociales, No. 
179 · 3 

Emongo, · 8 

 
m.abderrahmane@unesco.org  
SHS/EO/CIP/Documentation Centre 

12

mailto:m.abderrahmane@unesco.org


Encounter Between Rationalities. Diogenes, No. 
202 · 8 

Enfants de Thula Mntwana: grandir dans la ville, 
Les · 10 

État-nation et migrations en Afrique de l'Ouest: 
le défi de la mondialisation. Migration Without 
Borders Series, No. 2 (Draft) · 7 

Ethno-Religious Conflict and Modes of Its 
Regulation. A Conference Report. Byblos 
Autumn School 2003. Letters from Byblos, No. 
5 · 4 

Evaluación de los Comités de Enlace Nacional del 
MOST (CEN). Cuestionario · 3 

Evaluation des Comités de Liaison Nationaux du 
Programme MOST. Questionnaire · 3 

Evaluation of the MOST National Liaison 
Committees (NLCs). Questionnaire · 3 

Excellence dans les sciences sociales, L’. Revue 
internationale des sciences sociales, No. 180 · 3 

Excellence in social science. International Social 
Science Journal, No. 180 · 3 

F 

Faire avancer les droits de l'homme à l'ère de la 
mondialisation. SHS Newsletter No. 06 · 6 

Femmes et la paix en Afrique. Etudes de cas sur les 
pratiques traditionnelles de résolution des 
conflits, Les · 4 

Femmes et politiques urbaines. Ruses, luttes et 
stratégies · 10 

Foresight: the future in the present. SHS 
Newsletter No. 04 · 5 

Formation en Droits de l'Homme, Citoyenneté et 
Démocratie Locale. Guide du Formateur. / 
Cahier du Participant No. 1: Connaissance 
des droits de l'homme (32 p.). / Cahier du 
Participant No. 2: Droits de l'homme et 
politique d'inclusion: un développement local 
pour tous (34 p.). / Cahier du Participant No. 3: 
Droits de l'homme et politique de participation 
à un développement local avec tous (31 p.). / 
Cahier du Participant No. 4: Droits de 
l'homme, gestion locale et décentralisation 
(24 p.). / Cahier du Participant No. 5: Droits de 
l'homme et développement local durable (29 
p.). / Cahier du Participant No. 6: Droits de 
l'homme et initiatives locales (32 p.) · 6 

Formation en Droits Humains, Citoyenneté et 
Démocratie Locale. Guide du Formateur. / 
Cahier du Participant No. 1: Droits humains et 
démocratie locale. / Cahier du Participant No. 
2: Gouvernance locale: rôles des acteurs 
locaux dans la mise en œuvre des droits 
humains · 6 

Frontières en Afrique du XIIe au XXe siècle, Des 
· 4 

G 

Gender inequalities in Kenya · 11 
Genre, pouvoirs et justice sociale. Cahiers genre 

et développement, No.4 · 11 

Globalizing women: transnational feminist 
networks · 5 

Gorod i Obščestvo: Politika na Buduščee. Bjulleten’ 
SHS 08 · 10 

Gouverner les villes du Sud: défis pour la 
recherche et pour l'action. Actes du Colloque 
international du PRUD (Programme de 
recherche urbaine pour le développement). 
UNESCO, 5-7 Mai 2004 · 10 

Governance, civil society and NGOs in 
Mozambique. MOST Discussion Paper, No. 56 
· 5 

Growing up in an urbanising world · 10 
Guerre et Réconciliation. Journée de la 

philosophie à l'UNESCO 2003, texte choisi No. 
5 · 4 

H 

Human Rights at the heart of UNESCO 
programming. SHS Newsletter No.10 · 6 

Human settlements and socio-cultural 
environment, No. 57. International public 
debates: urban policies and the city/Débats 
publics internationaux: politiques urbaines et 
le droit à la ville · 10 

Human trafficking in Mozambique: root causes 
and recommendations. Policy paper poverty 
series, No. 14.1 · 9 

Human trafficking in Nigeria: root causes and 
recommendations. Policy paper poverty 
series, No. 14.2 · 9 

I 

Identités, croyances, images. Diogène, No. 199 · 
8 

Identities, Beliefs, Images. Diogenes, No. 199 · 8 
IDZ min man�ūr al-‘ulūm al-ijtimā‘iyah, Al-. Al-

Majallah al-dawliyah lil-‘ulūm al-ijtimā‘īyah, 186 · 
3 

Importance de la philosophie: réfléchir sur la 
réflexion, L’. SHS Newsletter No. 01 · 8 

Importance of philosophy: think about thinking, 
The. SHS Newsletter No. 01 · 8 

Indigenous Knowledge. International Social 
Science Journal, No. 173 · 8 

International directory of institutions on 
democracy and governance. v.1. International 
directory of institutions on democracy and 
governance. - v.2. Rôle de l'UNESCO dans la 
promotion de la démocratie: quelques repères 
· 5 

International Forum on the Social Science – 
Policy Nexus. Buenos Aires, Argentina, 20-24 
February 2006 · 3 

International Journal on Multicultural Societies 
Vol. 4, No. 2 Protecting Endangered Minority 
Languages: Sociolinguistic Perspectives · 9 

International Journal on Multicultural Societies 
Vol. 5, No. 2. Pluralism and Multiculturalism in 
Colonial and Post-Colonial Societies · 8 

m.abderrahmane@unesco.org 
SHS/EO/CIP/Documentation Centre 
 

13

mailto:m.abderrahmane@unesco.org


International Journal on Multicultural Societies 
Vol. 6, No. 1. Multilingualism on the 
Internet/Multilinguisme sur l’Internet · 8 

International migration. SHS Views No. 14 · 7 
International public debates: urban policies and 

the city/Débats publics internationaux: 
politiques urbaines et le droit à la ville. Human 
settlements and socio-cultural environment, 
No. 57 · 10 

International Social Science Journal, No. 172. 
Urban Partnerships · 10 

International Social Science Journal, No. 173. 
Indigenous Knowledge · 8 

International Social Science Journal, No. 176. 
Sustainable mobility · 11 

International Social Science Journal, No. 179. 
Tracking impact: case studies on the social 
science/policy nexus · 3 

International Social Science Journal, No. 180. 
Excellence in social science · 3 

International Social Science Journal, No. 184. 
Taking Stock. Women's Empowerment Ten 
Years After Beijing · 11 

International Social Science Journal, No. 186. 
Social Science Perspectives on HIV/AIDS · 3 

International Social Science Journal, No. 187. 
Cultural Diversity and Biodiversity · 10 

International Social Science Journal, No. 188. 
Remembering Slavery · 6 

J 

Journée de la philosophie à l'UNESCO 2003, 
texte choisi No. 3. Monde arabe et Monde 
occidental: un dialogue philosophique par 
une approche transculturelle. Transcender les 
cultures · 8 

Journée de la philosophie à l'UNESCO 2003, 
texte choisi No. 5. Guerre et Réconciliation · 4 

Journée de la philosophie à l'UNESCO 2004, 
texte choisi No. 2. Comment philosopher en 
Afrique aujourd'hui · 8 

JUNESKO Protiv Rasizma. Bjulleten’ SHS 12 · 6 

L 

La traite des personnes au Bénin 
Facteurs et recommandations. Document 

d'orientation stratégique No. 14.3(F) · 7 
La traite des personnes au Togo 

Facteurs et recommandations. Document 
d'orientation stratégique No. 14.4(F) · 8 

Let's get philosophical! SHS Views No. 16 · 9 
Letters from Byblos No. 4. Peaceful co-existence 

in South Africa in the millennium. A review of 
social indicators in the 2002 democracy study 
· 3 

Letters from Byblos No. 6. Perceptions of 
culture and Democracy in Metropolitan 
Kinshasa, Democratic Republic of Congo. A 
survey study · 4 

Letters from Byblos, No. 5. Ethno-Religious 
Conflict and Modes of Its Regulation. A 

Conference Report. Byblos Autumn School 
2003 · 4 

M 

Ma‘rifah al-muta´a�ilah, Al-. Al-Majallah al-dawliyah 
lil-‘ulūm al-ijtimā‘īyah, 173 · 8 

Majallah al-dawliyah lil-‘ulūm al-ijtimā‘īyah, 172, Al-. 
Al-mushārakāt al-�a�ariyah · 10 

Majallah al-dawliyah lil-‘ulūm al-ijtimā‘īyah, 173, Al-.. 
Al-ma‘rifah al-muta´a�ilah · 8 

Majallah al-dawliyah lil-‘ulūm al-ijtimā‘īyah, 176, Al-. 
Al-ta�arruk wal-intiqāl fī sabīl al-‘ayīsh · 11 

Majallah al-dawliyah lil-‘ulūm al-ijtimā‘īyah, 179, Al-. 
Ta‘aqqub al-āthār wal-natā’ij dirāsāt �ālah �awl 
al-silsilah al-mutarābi�ah li-siyāsat al-‘ulūm al-
ijtimā‘iyah · 3 

Majallah al-dawliyah lil-‘ulūm al-ijtimā‘īyah, 180, Al-. 
Al-tamayuz fīl-‘ulūm al-ijtimā‘īyah · 3 

Majallah al-dawliyah lil-‘ulūm al-ijtimā‘īyah, 184, Al-. 
Al-natā´ij: tumkīn al-mar´ah min �uqūqihā - 
‘ashar sanawāt ba‘d mu´tamar Bikīn · 11 

Majallah al-dawliyah lil-‘ulūm al-ijtimā‘īyah, 186, Al-. 
Al-IDZ min man�ūr al-‘ulūm al-ijtimā‘iyah · 3 

Meilleures pratiques éthiques. L’Eau et la 
gouvernance · 5 

Meždunarodnaja migracija (Dos’e). SHS – Vzgljad 
14 · 7 

Meždunarodnyj Žurnal Social’nyx Nauk, 173. 
Aborigennye znanija · 8 

Meždunarodnyj Žurnal Social’nyx Nauk, 176. 
Ustojčivaja mobil’nost’ · 11 

Migration de travail et protection des droits 
humains en Afrique (Gabon, le Niger, le 
Cameroun, le Bénin); pour une ratification de 
la Convention internationale pour la 
protection des droits de tous les travailleurs 
migrants et de leur famille. Rapports par pays 
sur la ratification de la Convention des 
Nations Unies sur les droits des migrants · 7 

Migration internationale et droits des travailleurs 
au Sénégal. Rapports par pays sur la 
ratification de la Convention des Nations 
Unies sur les droits des migrants · 7 

Migration Without Borders Series, No. 1 (Draft). 
Creating a borderless West Africa: constraints 
and prospects for intra-regional migration · 7 

Migration Without Borders Series, No. 2 (Draft). 
État-nation et migrations en Afrique de 
l'Ouest\: le défi de la mondialisation · 7 

Migrations internationales. SHS Regards No. 14 · 7 
Mirovoj Porjadok, Osnovannyj na Demokratii i 

Pravakh Čeloveka. Bjulleten’ SHS 05 · 6 
Mobilités durables. Revue internationale des 

sciences socials, No. 176 · 11 
Monde arabe et Monde occidental: un dialogue 

philosophique par une approche 
transculturelle. Transcender les cultures. 
Journée de la philosophie à l'UNESCO 2003, 
texte choisi No. 3 · 8 

MOST Discussion Paper, No. 56. Governance, 
civil society and NGOs in Mozambique · 5 

MOST Discussion Paper, No. 61. La question 
Bamiléké pendant l'ouverture démocratique 
au Cameroun: retour d'un débat occulté · 5 

m.abderrahmane@unesco.org 
SHS/EO/CIP/Documentation Centre 
 

14

mailto:m.abderrahmane@unesco.org


MOST Discussion Paper, No. 65. Democracy, 
civil society and the South African 
Constitution: some challenges · 4 

Mots de la ville, Les/City Words/Le parole della 
città No. 2. Les divisions de la ville, Les · 9 

Mots de la ville, Les/City Words/Le parole della 
città No. 3. Parler en ville, parler de la ville: 
essais sur les registres urbains · 10 

Movilidad sostenible. Revista internacional de 
ciencias socials, No. 176 · 11 

Multilingualism on the Internet/Multilinguisme 
sur l’Internet. International Journal on 
Multicultural Societies Vol. 6, No. 1 · 8 

Mushārakāt al-�a�ariyah, Al-. Al-Majallah al-
dawliyah lil-‘ulūm al-ijtimā‘īyah, 172 · 10 

Mysli v Dela – Vopros Prostranstva. Bjulleten’ SHS 
11 · 3 

N 

Natā´ij: tumkīn al-mar´ah min �uqūqihā - ‘ashar 
sanawāt ba‘d mu´tamar Bikīn, Al-. Al-Majallah al-
dawliyah lil-‘ulūm al-ijtimā‘īyah, 184 · 11 

Niños de Thula Mntwana, Los. Crecer en las 
ciudades · 10 

O 

On m’appelle à régner. Mondialisation, pouvoirs 
et rapports de genre · 5 

Ordre mondial fondé sur les droits humains et la 
démocratie, Un. SHS Newsletter No. 05 · 6 

Organisations communautaires et associations 
de quartier en milieu urbain Ouest-africain. 
Etudes et recherches, no. 220 · 5 

P 

Parler en ville, parler de la ville: essais sur les 
registres urbains. Les mots de la ville/City 
Words/Le parole della città No. 3 · 10 

Partenariats urbains. Revue internationale des 
sciences sociales, No. 172 · 10 

Pauvreté, une fatalité ? Promouvoir l'autonomie 
et la sécurité humaine des groupes 
défavorisés: Bénin, Burkina Faso, Mali, Niger, 
La · 9 

Peaceful co-existence in South Africa in the 
millennium. A review of social indicators in 
the 2002 democracy study. Letters from 
Byblos No. 4 · 3 

Pensar para la acción: una cuestión de lugar. SHS 
Newsletter No. 11 · 3 

Penser l'action: une question de lieu. SHS 
Newsletter No. 11 · 3 

Perceptions of culture and Democracy in 
Metropolitan Kinshasa, Democratic Republic 
of Congo. A survey study. Letters from 
Byblos No. 6 · 4 

Philosophons ! SHS Regards No. 16 · 9 
Pluralism and Multiculturalism in Colonial and 

Post-Colonial Societies. International Journal 
on Multicultural Societies Vol. 5, No. 2 · 8 

Pour une rencontre des rationalités. Diogène, 
No. 202 · 8 

Pouvoir des femmes et gestion de 
l’environnement · 10, 11 

Poverty, gender and human trafficking in Sub-
Saharan Africa: rethinking best practices in 
migration management · 7 

Prava Čeloveka v Epokhu Globanizacii. Bjulleten’ 
SHS 06 · 6 

Prava Čeloveka v Osnove Programm JUNESKO. 
Bjulleten’ SHS 10 · 6 

Predvidenie –Eto Sozdanie Buduščego v 
Nastojaščem. Bjulleten’ SHS 04 · 5 

Prospective: le futur au présent, La. SHS Newsletter 
No. 04 · 5 

Protecting Endangered Minority Languages: 
Sociolinguistic Perspectives. International 
Journal on Multicultural Societies Vol. 4, No. 2 
· 9 

Q 

Question Bamiléké pendant l'ouverture 
démocratique au Cameroun: retour d'un débat 
occulté, La. MOST Discussion Paper, No. 61 · 
5 

R 

Remembering Slavery. International Social 
Science Journal, No. 188 · 6 

Revista internacional de ciencias sociales, No. 172. 
Alianzas urbanas · 10 

Revista internacional de ciencias sociales, No. 173. 
El conocimiento indígena · 8 

Revista internacional de ciencias sociales, No. 179. 
Los efectos de las investigaciones en la política: 
monografías en torno a los vínculos entre 
ciencias sociales y políticas públicas · 3 

Revista internacional de ciencias socials, No. 176. 
Movilidad sostenible · 11 

Revue internationale des sciences sociales, No. 
172. Partenariats urbains · 10 

Revue internationale des sciences sociales, No. 
173. Les savoirs autochtones · 8 

Revue internationale des sciences sociales, No. 
179. Usages et effets du savoir: articuler sciences 
sociales et politiques publiques · 3 

Revue internationale des sciences sociales, No. 
180. L’excellence dans les sciences sociales · 3 

Revue internationale des sciences socials, No. 176. 
Mobilités durables · 11 

Rights of migrants workers and members of 
their families: Nigeria Country reports on the 
ratification of the UN Convention on Migrants, 
The · 7 

S 

Savoirs autochtones, Les. Revue internationale des 
sciences sociales, No. 173 · 8 

Sciences sociales: le lien entre recherche et 
politique, Les. SHS Newsletter No. 07 · 3 

m.abderrahmane@unesco.org 
SHS/EO/CIP/Documentation Centre 
 

15

mailto:m.abderrahmane@unesco.org


Searching for best practices to counter human 
trafficking in Africa: a focus on women and 
children · 4 

SHS – Vzgljad 13. Doping\: JUNESKO 
Predostavljaet Meždunarodnyje Pravovye Ramki 
· 9 

SHS – Vzgljad 14. Meždunarodnaja migracija 
(Dos’e) · 7 

SHS Newsletter No. 01. L’importance de la 
philosophie: réfléchir sur la réflexion · 8 

SHS Newsletter No. 01. The Importance of 
philosophy: think about thinking · 8 

SHS Newsletter No. 02. Comprendre et combattre 
les différentes formes de racisme · 7 

SHS Newsletter No. 02. Understanding and 
combating the different forms of racism · 6 

SHS Newsletter No. 04. Foresight: the future in 
the present · 5 

SHS Newsletter No. 04. La prospective: le futur au 
présent · 5 

SHS Newsletter No. 05. A World order based on 
human rights and democracy · 6 

SHS Newsletter No. 05. Un ordre mondial fondé sur 
les droits humains et la démocratie · 6 

SHS Newsletter No. 06. Advancing human rights 
in an era of globalization · 6 

SHS Newsletter No. 06. Faire avancer les droits de 
l'homme à l'ère de la mondialisation · 6 

SHS Newsletter No. 07. Les Sciences sociales: le 
lien entre recherche et politique · 3 

SHS Newsletter No. 07. Social science: the 
research and policy connection · 3 

SHS Newsletter No. 08 SHS Newsletter No. 08. 
Urban fabric and society: which policies for 
the future? · 10 

SHS Newsletter No. 08 Tissu urbain et société: 
quelles politiques pour l'avenir ? · 10 

SHS Newsletter No. 11. Pensar para la acción: una 
cuestión de lugar · 3 

SHS Newsletter No. 11. Penser l'action: une 
question de lieu · 3 

SHS Newsletter No. 11. Thought for action – a 
matter of place · 3 

SHS Newsletter No. 12. UNESCO against racism 
· 6 

SHS Newsletter No. 12. UNESCO contre le 
racisme, L’ · 6 

SHS Newsletter No.10. Human Rights at the 
heart of UNESCO programming · 6 

SHS Newsletter No.10. Les droits humains au coeur 
des programmes de l'UNESCO · 6 

SHS Regards No. 13. Dopage: l’UNESCO offre un 
cadre juridique international · 9 

SHS Regards No. 14. Migrations internationales · 7 
SHS Regards No. 15. La bataille de la paix · 4 
SHS Regards No. 16. Philosophons ! · 9 
SHS Views No. 13. Doping: UNESCO provides 

an international framework · 9 
SHS Views No. 14. International migration · 7 
SHS Views No. 15. The Battle for Peace · 4 
SHS Views No. 16. Let's get philosophical! · 9 
Social Science Perspectives on HIV/AIDS. 

International Social Science Journal, No. 186 · 
3 

Social science: the research and policy 
connection. SHS Newsletter No. 07 · 3 

Socialnye Nauki: Svjaz’ Issledovanij i Politiki. 
Bjulleten’ SHS 07 · 3 

Some Examples of Best Ethical Practice in 
Water Use · 5 

Struggle against discrimination. Studies on 
Human Rights Series · 6 

Sustainable mobility. International Social 
Science Journal, No. 176 · 11 

T 

Ta‘aqqub al-āthār wal-natā’ij dirāsāt �ālah �awl al-
silsilah al-mutarābi�ah li-siyāsat al-‘ulūm al-
ijtimā‘iyah. Al-Majallah al-dawliyah lil-‘ulūm al-
ijtimā‘īyah, 179 · 3 

Ta�arruk wal-intiqāl fī sabīl al-‘ayīsh, Al-. Al-
Majallah al-dawliyah lil-‘ulūm al-ijtimā‘īyah, 176 · 
11 

Taking Stock. Women's Empowerment Ten 
Years After Beijing. International Social 
Science Journal, No. 184 · 11 

Tamayuz fīl-‘ulūm al-ijtimā‘īyah, Al-. Al-Majallah al-
dawliyah lil-‘ulūm al-ijtimā‘īyah, 180 · 3 

Thiaroye sur Mer, ca kanam ! (Thiaroye sur Mer, 
en avant !) · 11 

Thought for action – a matter of place. SHS 
Newsletter No. 11 · 3 

Tissu urbain et société: quelles politiques pour 
l'avenir ?. SHS Newsletter No. 08 · 10 

Tracking impact: case studies on the social 
science/policy nexus. International Social 
Science Journal, No. 179 · 3 

Tráfico de pessoas em Moçambique: causas 
principais e recomendações. Documento de 
orientação. Série de relatórios sobre a pobreza, 
No. 14.1 · 9 

Transformation of micro-finance schemes from 
subsistence living to small-scale enterprises 
in Nigeria. Analysis of policies for integration 
of science and technology into the clients' 
activities. Policy paper poverty series, No. 
11.2 · 9 

U 

Understanding and combating the different 
forms of racism. SHS Newsletter No. 02 · 6 

UNESCO against racism. SHS Newsletter No. 12 
· 6 

UNESCO Chairs in human rights, democracy, 
peace and tolerance. Bulletin, no. 6/7, Nov. 
2005 · 6 

UNESCO contre le racisme, L’. SHS Newsletter No. 
12 · 6 

Urban fabric and society: which policies for the 
future? · 10 

Urban Partnerships. International Social Science 
Journal, No. 172 · 10 

Usages et effets du savoir: articuler sciences 
sociales et politiques publiques. Revue 
internationale des sciences sociales, No. 179 · 3 

Ustojčivaja mobil’nost’.Meždunarodnyj Žurnal 
Social’nyx Nauk, 176 · 11 

m.abderrahmane@unesco.org 
SHS/EO/CIP/Documentation Centre 
 

16

mailto:m.abderrahmane@unesco.org


V 

Violence and its Causes 
A Stocktaking · 4 

Violence et ses causes: où en sommes-nous?, 
La · 4 

W 

What agenda for human security in the twenty-
first century? · 4 

Women and peace in Africa. Case studies on 
traditional conflict resolution practices · 4 

World directory of human rights research and 
training institutions, 2003 · 6 

World order based on human rights and 
democracy, A. SHS Newsletter No. 05 · 6 

m.abderrahmane@unesco.org 
SHS/EO/CIP/Documentation Centre 
 

17

mailto:m.abderrahmane@unesco.org


AUTHORS AND EDITORS 

 
 
 
Adedokun, Olaide A., 7 
Adepoju, Aderanti, 7 
Bacquet, Caroline, 7, 8 
Bagheritari, Manilee, 7 
Belen Angeles, Maria, 4 
Bellucci, Stefano, 5 
Bolivar, Faubert, 8 
Boni, Tanella, 4 
Boston, Thomas D., 6 
Botbol-Baum, Mylène, 8 
Boven, Karin, 8 
Brelet, Claudine, 5 
Cameron, Shaun, 10 
Cassin, Barbara, 4 
Chawla, Louise, 10 
Costa Giovangigli, Paola, 8 
Creighton, Colin, 11 
Crowley, John, 3, 6, 8, 10, 11 
Daou, Ali, 7, 8 
De Guchteneire, Paul, 4 
Diagne, Ramatoulaye, 8 
Diagne, Souleymane Bachir, 8 
Diop, Diallo, 6 
Douailler, Stéphane, 8 
Doussau, Sophie, 4 

Fakhoury, Tamirace, 4 
Fall, Papa Demba, 7 
Hainard, François, 9, 10 
Harris, Léonard, 4 
Herra, Rafael Angel, 8 
Jagwanth, Saras, 4 
Jureidini, Ray, 6 
Khalil, Annie, 6 
Koehler, Werner, 6 
Koenig, Matthias, 4, 8, 9 
Lalèyê, Issiaka Prosper, 8 
Leimdorfer, François, 10 
Ly, El Housseynou, 5 
Mareri, Lydia, 11 
Mehl, Géraldine, 8 
Miyajima, Takashi, 6 
Moghadam, Valentine, 5 
Moller, Valerie, 3 
Morohashi, Jun, 8 
Mushakoji, Kinhide, 6 
Nair-Reichert, Usha, 6 
Ndlovu, Siphelele, 3 
Oji, Kalu O., 9 
Okely, Judith, 11 
Pacere, Titinga Frédéric, 7 

Pécoud, Antoine, 7, 8 
Rabotnikof, Nora, 4 
Reysoo, Fenneke, 5 
Rubenstein, Juliett, 7, 8 
Sall, Babacar, 7 
Sandkühler, Hans Jörg, 8 
Schlee, Beatrice, 4 
Selborne, John, 5 
Smith, Eunice, 11 
Soumaré, Mohamed, 5 
Tall-Karembega, Kadidia, 10, 

11 
Terada, Saori, 7, 8 
Topalov, Christian, 10 
Trottmann, Christian, 8 
Truong, Thanh Dam, 4, 7 
Verschuur, Christine, 5, 9, 10 
Wade, Salimata, 5 
Wafula, Christopher, 11 
Wahba, Mourad, 8 
Wald, Paul, 10 
Yieke, Felicia, 11 
Zognong, Dieudonné, 5 

 

m.abderrahmane@unesco.org 
SHS/EO/CIP/Documentation Centre 
 

18

mailto:m.abderrahmane@unesco.org

	AFRICA
	TABLE OF CONTENTS 
	SOCIAL AND HUMAN SCIENCES 
	Social Science and Policy Making 
	AIDS  
	CULTURE OF PEACE AND HUMAN SECURITY 
	Human Security 
	Culture of Peace 

	DEMOCRACY, GOVERNANCE AND GLOBALIZATION 
	Democracy and Governance 
	Globalization 

	ETHICS OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY 
	Ethics 
	Environmental Ethics 


	FUTURE STUDIES 
	Foresight 

	HUMAN RIGHTS IN PERSPECTIVE 
	Human Rights Instruments and Education 
	Struggle against Discrimination and Racism 

	MIGRATIONS 
	International Instruments 
	Country Reports on the Ratification of the United Nations Convention on Migrants 

	Migration Policy 
	Case Studies 


	PHILOSOPHY AND INTERCULTURAL DIALOGUE 
	Philosophy and intercultural dialogue 

	PHYSICAL EDUCATION AND SPORT 
	Physical education and sport 

	POVERTY 
	URBAN SUSTAINABILITY AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT 
	Urban Sustainability 
	Urban Planning 
	Sustainable Development 

	WOMEN AND GENDER 
	Gender Equality and Development 

	ANNEXES 
	ALL TITLES IN ALPHABETICAL ORDER 
	 AUTHORS AND EDITORS 


